

Nos. 01-950, 01-1018

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HILLSIDE DAIRY, INC., A&A DAIRY, L&S DAIRY,
and MILKY WAY FARMS,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., Secretary, Department of Food & Agriculture,
State of California, and ROBERT TAD BELL, Undersecretary,
Department of Food & Agriculture, State of California,

Respondents.

PONDEROSA DAIRY, PAHRUMP DAIRY, ROCKVIEW
DAIRIES, INC., and DARREL KUIPER and DIANE KUIPER,
D/B/A D. KUIPER DAIRY,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., Secretary, Department of Food & Agriculture,
State of California, and ROBERT TAD BELL, Undersecretary,
Department of Food & Agriculture, State of California,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

CHARLES M. ENGLISH, JR.*
WENDY M. YOVIENE
NICHOLAS C. GEALE
THELEN REID & PRIEST, LLP
701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-4000

* *Counsel of Record, 01-950*

(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

JOHN H. VETNE
15 Powow St.
Amesbury, MA 01913
(978) 388-2480

RICHARD HESSE**
2 White Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 228-1541

*** Counsel of Record, 01-1018*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 24.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. California’s Milk Product Composition Regulation and Stabilization and Pooling Plans	6
B. This Case	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. SECTION 144 OF THE 1996 FARM BILL DOES NOT EXEMPT CALIFORNIA’S STABILIZATION AND POOLING PLANS FROM SCRUTINY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	14
A. Only an Unmistakably Clear Statute Will Suffice To Exempt State Statutes or Regulations from Commerce Clause Scrutiny	14
B. Section 144 of the 1996 Farm Bill Contains No Unmistakably Clear Indication – Indeed, No Indication at All – That Congress Intended to Immunize California’s Pricing and Pooling Laws from Commerce Clause Scrutiny	16
1. The text of Section 144 refers to neither pricing and pooling laws nor the Commerce Clause	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Section 144 does not broadly protect California’s economic regulation of raw milk from federal law	17
b. Section 144 does not protect any body of California law from the Commerce Clause . .	23
2. The legislative history cannot provide the necessary unmistakably clear statement, and in any event does not support respondents at all . .	25
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Misconstruction of Section 144 Insulates from Review a Serious Commerce Clause Challenge	34
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S SUMMARY TREATMENT OF THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE CLAIMS ERRONEOUSLY DECLINED TO CONSIDER THE PRACTICAL EFFECT OF THE REGULATORY SCHEME ON OUT-OF-STATE DAIRY FARMERS	42
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX:	
DECLARATION OF FRANCES S. DORBIN, PRINCIPAL DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL	1a
LETTER FROM LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL OF CALIFORNIA TO HONORABLE CHARLES M. CALDERON (June 19, 1997)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	3
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965)	45
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	45
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	27
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975)	46
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	6, 35, 36, 37, 39, 47
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	3, 6
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891)	48
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	14, 26
<i>California Ass'n of Psychology Providers</i> <i>v. Rank</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 1, 793 P.2d 2, 270 Cal. Rptr. 796 (1990)	35
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of</i> <i>Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	42
<i>Chalker v. Birmingham & N.W. Ry.</i> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919)	5, 14, 45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	24
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	47
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	16, 26
<i>Ex parte Hoffman</i> , 155 Cal. 114, 99 P. 517 (1909)	6, 21
<i>Federal Security Administrator v.</i> <i>Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 218 (1943)	3
<i>Government Suppliers Consolidating Services,</i> <i>Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1053 (1993)	48
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932) . . .	44, 45
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15, 21, 25
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	25
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	48
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	27
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	42
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	26
<i>Lehigh Valley Coop. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 76 (1962)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	14
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	14
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	16
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	22
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869)	12, 48
<i>Polar Ice Cream & Creamery Co. v. Andrews</i> , 375 U.S. 361 (1964)	42
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	26
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	46
<i>Shamrock Farms Co. v. Veneman</i> , 146 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1105 (1999)	11, 15, 20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Shamrock Farms Co. v. Veneman</i> , No. CIV-S-95-318, slip op. (E.D. Cal. June 5, 1995)	7, 32
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	16, 25, 26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 123 S. Ct. 518 (2002)	25
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	43, 47
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	5, 49
<i>Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920) ...	46
<i>United Building & Construction Trades Council v. Mayor and Council</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	14, 43, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	26
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	6, 7, 36, 41, 45
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 458 (1992)	14
 Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8 (Commerce Clause)	1
U.S. CONST. Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities Clause)	1, 43
7 U.S.C. § 602(1)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
7 U.S.C. § 608c	3
7 U.S.C. § 1446e-1 (repealed 1996)	32, 34
Federal Agricultural Improvement and Reform	
Act of 1996 (1996 Farm Bill), Pub. L. No. 104-127, §§ 143-145, 110 Stat. 888, 915-918 (codified at 7 U.S.C. §§ 7253- 7255)	1
7 U.S.C. § 7253	22
7 U.S.C. § 7253(a)(2)	23, 34
7 U.S.C. § 7254	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 16, 22
7 U.S.C. § 7255	23, 33
21 U.S.C. § 341	2
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990	
(NLEA), 21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	4, 6-7
21 U.S.C. § 371	2
21 U.S.C. § 862b	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
Milk and Milk Products Act of 1947,	
Cal. Food & Agric. Code §§ 32501-39912	2
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 35784	1, 2, 7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 38181	2
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 38191	2
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 38211	2
Milk Stabilization Act, Cal. Food & Agric. Code §§ 61801-62403	3
Cal. Food & Agric. Code §§ 61932-61935	7
Cal. Food & Agric. Code §§ 62077-62078	36
Gonsalves Milk Pooling Act, Cal. Food & Agric. Code §§ 62700-62756	3, 43
7 C.F.R. §§ 1000-1135	3
21 C.F.R. Parts 130-169	2
21 C.F.R. § 131.110	2
California Department of Food & Agriculture, Pooling Plan for Market Milk, as amended, effective July 1, 1997	2, 3, 7, 43
Pooling Plan § 104	10
Pooling Plan § 900(d)	39
Pooling Plan Art. 9.2	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
California Department of Food & Agriculture, Pooling Plan for Market Milk, current version < http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/mkt/mp/POOLPLAN_09-01.pdf >	3, 7
California Department of Food & Agriculture, Stabilization and Marketing Plan for Market Milk, As Amended, for the Northern California Marketing Area < http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy/stabplans/ncstabplan.PDF >	3, 7, 20, 23
California Department of Food & Agriculture, Stabilization and Marketing Plan for Market Milk, As Amended, for the Southern California Marketing Area < http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy/stabplans/scastabplan.PDF >	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5
 Miscellaneous	
ROBERT D. BOYNTON, MILK MARKETING IN CALIFORNIA: A DESCRIPTION OF THE STRUCTURE OF THE CALIFORNIA DAIRY INDUSTRY AND THE GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS UNDER WHICH IT OPERATES (5th ed. 1995)	37
CDFA, California Dairy Review, Quota Transfer Summary at 2 (Feb. 2003) < http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy/pubs/DairyRvw/index.html >	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
CDFA, Marketing Services Division, Dairy Marketing Branch, <i>Glossary of Dairy Marketing Terms</i> < http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy/appendix.html >	8, 23
142 CONG. REC. H1480 (Feb. 28, 1996)	32
142 CONG. REC. H1481 (Feb. 28, 1996)	32
142 CONG. REC. H1486 (Feb. 28, 1996)	32
142 CONG. REC. H3153 (Mar. 28, 1996)	33
<i>Formulation of the 1995 Farm Bill (Dairy Title): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Dairy, Livestock, and Poultry of the House Comm. on Agriculture, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i>	<i>27-28, 30, 31</i>
<i>Formulation of the 1995 Farm Bill (Dairy Title—Technical Considerations): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry of the House Comm. on Agriculture, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i>	<i>10</i>
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-494 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 USCCAN 683	33
H.R. REP. NO. 104-462 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 USCCAN 611	31
http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/mdfc	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Out-of-state milk flooding California,</i> DAIRY PROFIT WEEKLY, May 27, 2002	39
USDA, 1997 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE < http://www.nass.usda.gov/census >	5
Geoffrey Vanden Heuvel, Milk Producers Council Newsletter, Commentary on Class 1 Findings (March/April 1997)	37-38, 39
